

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 3636 OF 2016**

Viral Jitendra Motani and anr. ... Petitioners

Versus

State of Maharashtra and Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Nilesh Tribhuvan a/w Mr. Gurzin Bharucha and Gautam Tiwari a/w Adv Prateik Parija i/by Dinesh Tiwari for respondent no. 2.

Mr. F.R. Shaikh, APP for the respondent State.

**CORAM : B.P. DHARMADHIKARI &  
N.M. JAMDAR, JJ.**

**DATE : FEBRUARY 11, 2019**

**P.C.:**

Heard for some time.

2. It appears that between the same parties, there is another dispute which is pending being Criminal Writ Petition No. 2555 of 2017. Without recording any finding on interconnection and without clubbing the matters, only for convenience, we direct the Registry to place both the matters together after four weeks. Learned APP upon instructions and as per report of I.O., submits that the petitioners in the present matter have not cooperated in the investigation. Again without recording any finding in this

respect, we direct the petitioners to appear before the I.O. on 18/2/2019 at 11.00 am. Petitioners shall continue to cooperate with the I.O. till next date.

3. List on 11/03/2019.
4. Interim order to continue till then.

**(N.M. JAMDAR, J.)**

**(B.P. DHARMADHIKARI, J.)**