

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3636 OF 2016

Viral Jitendra Motani & Anr ...Petitioners  
Versus  
The State of Maharashtra and Anr ...Respondents

ALONGWITH  
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 2555 OF 2017

Rahul Hemchandra Visaria ...Petitioner  
Versus  
The State of Maharashtra and Ors ...Respondents

Mr. Burzin Bharucha a/w Mr. Kaushal Popat i/b White & Brief for the  
Petitioner.

Mr. J.P.Yagnik, A.P.P for the Respondent-State.

Ms. Pragya i/b Mr. Vikas Kapile for the Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &**  
**PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, JJ.**  
**DATE : 20<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER, 2022**

**P.C. :**

1. Learned Counsel for the petitioner seeks time.

2. At his request, stand over to **24<sup>th</sup> January, 2023**.
  
3. Ad-interim, if any, granted earlier, to continue till the next date.

**PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, J.**

**REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.**